503921526 07/19/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT3968179

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ROYAL BANK OF CANADA, AS COLLATERAL AGENT	06/28/2016
WIRE ROPE INDUSTRIES USA INC.	06/28/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BRIDON-AMERICA CORPORATION		
Street Address:	280 NEW COMMERCE BLVD		
City:	WILKES-BARRE		
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA		
Postal Code:	18706		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	5797254	
Patent Number:	6360522	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (800)494-7512

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202-370-4750

Email: ipteam@nationalcorp.com

Correspondent Name: STEWART WALSH

Address Line 1: 1025 VERMONT AVE NW, SUITE 1130
Address Line 2: NATIONAL CORPORATE RESEARCH, LTD

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	F164183
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CHELSEA RODSTROM
SIGNATURE: /Chelsea Rodstrom/	
DATE SIGNED:	07/19/2016

Total Attachments: 4

source=Europe(Patent Filing Form (FIRST LIEN))#page3.tif source=Europe(Patent Filing Form (FIRST LIEN))#page4.tif source=Europe(Patent Filing Form (FIRST LIEN))#page5.tif

PATENT 503921526 REEL: 039390 FRAME: 0527

source=Europe(Patent Filing Form (FIRST LIEN))#page6.tif

PATENT REEL: 039390 FRAME: 0528

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN PATENTS (this "Release") is made as of June 28, 2016 ("Effective Date"), by ROYAL BANK OF CANADA ("RBC"), in its capacity as collateral agent for the Secured Parties (the "Collateral Agent") in favor of BRIDON-AMERICA CORPORATION, a New York corporation and BRIDON LIMITED, a private company incorporated and registered in England and Wales (each, a "New Grantor" and collectively, the "New Grantors"). Capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Credit Agreement, the Security Agreement or the Supplement (each, as defined below).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Collateral Agent is a party to that certain First Lien Credit Agreement, dated as of November 12, 2014, as amended by that certain Amendment, dated as of December 5, 2014 and as further amended by that certain Amendment dated as of January 9, 2015 (as may be further amended, restated, amended and restated, extended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), among Bridge Holdco 3 Ltd. ("Holdings"), Bridge FinCo, LLC (the "Borrower"), Bridge Holdco 4 Ltd. ("Intermediate Holdings"), Bridge Bidco Ltd. ("Bidco"), Collateral Agent, each Lender from time to time party thereto and the other parties thereto;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Credit Agreement, the Borrower and Holdings entered into that certain First Lien Security Agreement, dated as of November 12, 2014 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, extended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement") among the Grantors (as defined therein) and the Collateral Agent;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, that certain Security Agreement Supplement for Intellectual Property, dated February 9, 2015 (the "Supplement") was (a) entered into by the New Grantors and Collateral Agent to record the security interest with respect to the Collateral (as defined in the Supplement), including, without limitation, those Patents set forth on Schedule A hereto, and (b) recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 10, 2015, at Reel 34944, Frame 0820; and

WHEREAS, the New Grantors have requested a specific release of the security interest granted and recorded against the Collateral.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Collateral Agent hereby (i) terminates the Supplement and releases and re-assigns to the New Grantors any and all liens, security interests, right, title and interest it may have in, to and under the Collateral, including, without limitation, those Patents set forth on Schedule A hereto, together with all Proceeds; (ii) agrees that it shall, at the sole cost and expense of the New Grantors, execute all other documents and do all other acts reasonably requested by the New Grantors to relinquish and effect the release of such rights to the New Grantors; and (iii) authorizes and requests that the United States Patent and Trademark Office note and record the release hereby given and any other filings necessary to evidence the

1

PATENT REEL: 039390 FRAME: 0529 release and termination of the Collateral Agent's rights under the Supplement with respect to the Collateral.

THIS RELEASE SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

[Signature Page Follows]

2

#88508831v4

PATENT REEL: 039390 FRAME: 0530 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative effective as of the Effective Date.

ROYAL BANK OF CANADA, as Collateral Agent

Name:

Title: 🖗

[Patents Release Signature Page]

PATENT

REEL: 039390 FRAME: 0531

SCHEDULE A

Patents and Patent Applications

Owner	Patent No.	Status	Registration Date	Patent Title
Bridon PLC Company ¹	5797254	Expired	25-Aug-1998	High strength core for wire ropes
Bridon PLC Company ²	6360522	Issued	26-Mar-2002	Rope for conveying systems

#88508831v4

PATENT REEL: 039390 FRAME: 0532

RECORDED: 07/19/2016

Predecessor to Bridon Limited

Predecessor to Bridon Limited